BATTED THROUGH THE INNINGS

Some Matches/Innings end with an opening batsman not out as the team bats all day, and its innings is compulsorily
closed. Technically, if he is the 10" dismissal, he has batted through the Innings also. In recording this achievement
at an international cricket level, normally these examples are NOT recorded as Batting through an innings.

For consistency with this standard, the table below represents performances at the FTGCC where an opening
batsman batted the entire innings and remained NOT OUT at the fall of his teams 10" and final wicket i.e. the batsman
opened the batting and remained NOT OUT when all the other ten batsmen in the team were dismissed.
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Date
21/2/2015
16/2/2002
19/2/2000
15/1/1994

9/3/1991
19/11/1988
19/12/1981
25/11/1978
27/1/1973
7/3/1970
11/12/1965
12/10/1963
6/10/1962
22/1/1956
16/10/1954
8/3/1952
1/4/1950
26/3/1949
27/11/1948
11/10/1947
22/3/1947
2/2/1946
23/1/1943
21/3/1942
16/12/1939
4/1/1936
12/12/1914
21/3/1914
29/11/1897
11/12/1886
25/4/1887
3/5/1884

Tot
172
71
156
141
109
220
176
107
93
143
162
160
85
99
135
110
75
119
83
56
209
94
121
53
169
Unk
99
139
192
114
70
185

%
24.4
36.6
30.1
24.8
27.5
47.3
24.4
52.3
31.2
35.0
39.5
53.8
57.6
45.5
38.5
58.2
44.0
54.6
20.5
42.9
42.1
40.4
38.0
54.7
29.6
Unk
63.6
40.2
69.2
27.2
31.4
52.4

Opponent

Knox Gardens
Mooroolbark
Warrandyte
Wantirna

The Basin (S/Final)
South Belgrave
Knoxfield

Upwey Tecoma
Boronia C of Christ
Boronia C of C (S/Final)
Wantirna South
Upper Ferntree Gully
The Basin Footballers
Tecoma

Olinda

St. Johns (S/Final)
Bayswater (G/Final)
Upper FTG (S/Final)
Boronia Methodists
Scoresby

Boronia (G/Final)
Warrandyte
Wantirna

Boronia (S/Final)
Croydon

Heathmont

Croydon

Ferntree Gully Shire Office

Prahran Tradesmen
Prahran Tradesmen
Richmond
Lysterfield

Venue
Knox Gardens #2 Oval
Kiloran Park
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
Wantirna Reserve
Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
South Belgrave Recreation Reserve
King’'s Park # 2 Oval
Thompson Oval
Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval
Upwey Reserve
Walker Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Talaskia Reserve
Olinda Reserve
Pickett Reserve

Venue Unknown

Main Road Methodists
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Exner Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Warrandyte Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Old Boronia Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Heathmont Recreation Reserve
Croydon Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
Ferntree Gully Hotel field
Ferntree Gully Hotel field
Richmond Cricket Ground
Huntingtower Hotel field

Occurred in ‘arranged’ matches or prior to the commencement of organised fixtured’ cricket (1913/14)

Name Scr
G. Lynch 42*
W.A. Brewster 26*
B. Carroll 47*
L.C. Wulf 35*
D. Graham 30*
J.P. Adem 104*
B.P. Wright 43*
P. Oakes 56*
S. Criswick 29*
B.R. Manning 50*
D. Merritt 64*
B.F. Joyner 86*
H.M. Tew 49*
D. Forbes 45*
M.J. Felmingham  52*
L.K.B. Ewart 64*
R.J. DeCoite 33*
1.J.B. Ewart 65*
J. Paul 17*
F. Hardwick 24*
R.J. DeCoite 88*
L.W. Dinsdale 38*
F.E. Emmitt 46*
G.J. Pickett 25*
F. Gangell 50*
W.H. Tew 87*
G.J. Williams 63*
A.F. Pickett 56*
G.J. Williams 133*
E.D. Selman 31*
?. Sampson 22*
P.J. McQuade 97*
R.J. DeCoite 3)
R.J. DeCoite (3)
R.J. DeCoite (3.
L.W. Dinsdale (3.
L.W. Dinsdale (3)
W.H. Tew (3)
W.H. Tew (3.

NOTES:

1. No instance has occurred where an opening batsman has batted through the entire innings in the 6" XI

2. % s the percentage of runs the NOT OUT batsman made from the overall team total (Tot)

3. According to notes compiled for R.J. (Bob) DeCoite’s 80™ Birthday celebrations (2002), he batted through
the innings on five separate occasions, while L.W. (Bill) Dinsdale & W.H. (Wal Tew) were also identified as
having achieved the feat three times. With scorebook records from the late 1940’s & early 1950’s incomplete,
only the occasions where their performances have been verified have been recorded in the table above

4. On 6/2/1915, G.J. (George) Williams also scored 114* in the match against Doncaster East while batting at
number three (first drop). He came to the wicket at 1/0 on the third ball of the innings and batted the remaining
overs in the completed innings, remaining not out and scoring 59% of the team’s total of 197.



