BATTED THROUGH THE INNINGS

Some Matches/Innings end with an opening batsman not out as the team bats all day, and its innings is compulsorily closed. Technically, if he is the 10th dismissal, he has batted through the Innings also. In recording this achievement at an international cricket level, normally these examples are <u>NOT</u> recorded as Batting through an innings.

For consistency with this standard, the table below represents performances at the FTGCC where an opening batsman batted the entire innings and remained **NOT OUT** at the fall of his teams 10th and final wicket i.e. the batsman opened the batting and remained **NOT OUT** when all the other ten batsmen in the team were dismissed.

Name	Scr	<u>XI</u>	Date	Tot	<u>%</u>	Opponent	Venue
G. Lynch	42*	5 th	21/2/2015	172	24.4	Knox Gardens	Knox Gardens #2 Oval
W.A. Brewster	26*	4 th	16/2/2002	71	36.6	Mooroolbark	Kiloran Park
B. Carroll	47*	3 rd	19/2/2000	156	30.1	Warrandyte	Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
L.C. Wulf	35*	1 st	15/1/1994	141	24.8	Wantirna	Wantirna Reserve
D. Graham	30*	4 th	9/3/1991	109	27.5	The Basin (S/Final)	Ferntree Gully # 2 Oval
J.P. Adem	104*	2 nd	19/11/1988	220	47.3	South Belgrave	South Belgrave Recreation Reserve
B.P. Wright	43*	5 th	19/12/1981	176	24.4	Knoxfield	King's Park # 2 Oval
P. Oakes	56*	5 th	25/11/1978	107	52.3	Upwey Tecoma	Thompson Oval
S. Criswick	29*	3 rd	27/1/1973	93	31.2	Boronia C of Christ	Batterham Reserve # 1 Oval
B.R. Manning	50*	3 rd	7/3/1970	143	35.0	Boronia C of C (S/Final)	Upwey Reserve
D. Merritt	64*	1 st	11/12/1965	162	39.5	Wantirna South	Walker Reserve
B.F. Joyner	86*	1 st	12/10/1963	160	53.8	Upper Ferntree Gully	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
H.M. Tew	49*	2 nd	6/10/1962	85	57.6	The Basin Footballers	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
D. Forbes	45*	2 nd	22/1/1956	99	45.5	Tecoma	Talaskia Reserve
M.J. Felmingham	52*	2 nd	16/10/1954	135	38.5	Olinda	Olinda Reserve
L.K.B. Ewart	64*	2 nd	8/3/1952	110	58.2	St. Johns (S/Final)	Pickett Reserve
R.J. DeCoite	33*	1 st	1/4/1950	75	44.0	Bayswater (G/Final)	Venue Unknown
I.J.B. Ewart	65* 🧹	2 nd	26/3/1949	119	54.6	Upper FTG (S/Final)	Main Road Methodists
J. Paul	17*	3 rd	27/11/1948	83	20.5	Boronia Methodists	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
F. Hardwick	24*	2 nd	11/10/1947	56	42.9	Scoresby	Exner Reserve
R.J. DeCoite	88*	1 st	22/3/1947	209	42.1	Boronia (G/Final)	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
L.W. Dinsdale	38*	1 st	2/2/1946	94	40.4	Warrandyte	Warrandyte Recreation Reserve
F.E. Emmitt	46*	1 st	23/1/1943	121	38.0	Wantirna	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
G.J. Pickett	25*	1 st	21/3/1942	53	54.7	Boronia (S/Final)	Old Boronia Recreation Reserve
F. Gangell	50*	1 st	16/12/1939	169	29.6	Croydon	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
W.H. Tew	87*	1 st	4/1/1936	Unk	Unk	Heathmont	Heathmont Recreation Reserve
G.J. Williams	63*	1 st	12/12/1914	99	63.6	Croydon	Croydon Recreation Reserve
A.F. Pickett	56*	1 st	21/3/1914	139	40.2	Ferntree Gully Shire Office	Ferntree Gully Recreation Reserve
G.J. Williams	133*	1 st	29/11/1897	192	69.2	Prahran Tradesmen	Ferntree Gully Hotel field
E.D. Selman	31*	1 st	11/12/1886	114	27.2	Prahran Tradesmen	Ferntree Gully Hotel field
?. Sampson	22*	1 st	25/4/1887	70	31.4	Richmond	Richmond Cricket Ground
P.J. McQuade	97*	1 st	3/5/1884	185	52.4	Lysterfield	Huntingtower Hotel field
R.J. DeCoite	(3.)	1 st					
R.J. DeCoite	(3.)	1 st					
R.J. DeCoite	(3.)	1 st					
L.W. Dinsdale	(3.)	1 st					
L.W. Dinsdale	(3.)	1 st					
W.H. Tew	(3.)	1 st					
W.H. Tew	(3.)	1 st					

Occurred in 'arranged' matches or prior to the commencement of organised 'fixtured' cricket (1913/14)

NOTES:

- 1. No instance has occurred where an opening batsman has batted through the entire innings in the 6th XI
- 2. % is the percentage of runs the NOT OUT batsman made from the overall team total (Tot)
- **3.** According to notes compiled for R.J. (Bob) DeCoite's 80th Birthday celebrations (2002), he batted through the innings on five separate occasions, while L.W. (Bill) Dinsdale & W.H. (Wal Tew) were also identified as having achieved the feat three times. With scorebook records from the late 1940's & early 1950's incomplete, only the occasions where their performances have been verified have been recorded in the table above
- 4. On 6/2/1915, G.J. (George) Williams also scored 114* in the match against Doncaster East while batting at number three (first drop). He came to the wicket at 1/0 on the third ball of the innings and batted the remaining overs in the completed innings, remaining not out and scoring 59% of the team's total of 197.